October 19, 2007
Mr. William Bonzer, Reactor Manager
University of Missouri—Rolla
226 Fulton Hall
Rolla, MO 65409-0170

SUBJECT:  UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI - ROLLA RESEARCH REACTOR (UMRR)
FACILITY — ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT NO. 19 TO FACILITY OPERATING
LICENSE R-79 (TAC NO. MD5976)

Dear Mr. Bonzer:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (Commission) has issued the enclosed amendment
No. 19 to Facility Operating License No. R-79 for the UMRR. The amendment changes the
facility operating license in response to your application of April 9, 2007, and your response of
August 23, 2007, to the staff request for additional information dated August 1, 2007.

The amendment modifies the UMRR Technical Specifications, Section 6.1.2, Responsibility,
and 6.3, Operating Procedures. In Section 6.1.2, the amendment removes the requirement for
the Reactor Director to obtain and maintain a NRC Senior Operator license. In Section 6.3, the
amendment changes the level of approval from Level 2, the Reactor Facility Director, to Level
3, the Facility Manager, for minor modifications to procedures.

A copy of the safety evaluation supporting Amendment No. 19 is also enclosed. If there are
any questions please contact me at 301-415-1128 or John Nguyen at 301-415-4007.

Sincerely,
/RA/

Marvin Mendonca, Senior Project Manager
Research and Test Reactors Branch B
Division of Policy and Rulemaking

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-123
License No. R-79

Enclosures: As stated
cc w/enclosures:
Please see next page



October 19, 2007
Mr. William Bonzer, Reactor Manager
University of Missouri—Rolla
226 Fulton Hall
Rolla, MO 65409-0170

SUBJECT:  UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI - ROLLA RESEARCH REACTOR (UMRR)
FACILITY — ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT NO. XX TO FACILITY OPERATING
LICENSE R-79 (TAC NO. MD5976)

Dear Mr. Bonzer:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (Commission) has issued the enclosed amendment
No. 19 to Facility Operating License No. R-79 for the UMRR. The amendment changes the
facility operating license in response to your application of April 9, 2007, and your response of
August 23, 2007, to the staff request for additional information dated August 1, 2007.

The amendment modifies the UMRR Technical Specifications, Section 6.1.2, Responsibility,
and 6.3, Operating Procedures. In Section 6.1.2, the amendment removes the requirement for
the Reactor Director to obtain and maintain a NRC Senior Operator license. In Section 6.3, the
amendment changes the level of approval from Level 2, the Reactor Facility Director, to Level
3, the Facility Manager, for minor modifications to procedures.

A copy of the safety evaluation supporting Amendment No. 19 is also enclosed. If there are
any questions please contact me at 301-415-1128 or John Nguyen at 301-415-4007.

Sincerely,
/RA/

Marvin Mendonca, Senior Project Manager
Research and Test Reactors Branch B
Division of Policy and Rulemaking
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
Docket No. 50-123
License No. R-79

Enclosure: As stated
cc w/enclosure:
Please see next page

DISTRIBUTION:

PUBLIC RidsNrrDprPrta RidsNrrDprPrtb RTR Reading

GHill (2) RidsOgcMailCenter

ACCESSION NO.: ML072530297 Template No.: NRR-106
OFFICE PRTA PRTA:LA PRTB:PM 0GC PRTA:BC

NAME J Nguyen JN | EHylton EGH | MMendonca MM NLOW  DCollins DSG
DATE 9/13/07 9/13/07 9/14/07 9/19/07 10/19/07




University of Missouri - Rolla
cc:

Dr. Mariesa Crow, Dean
School of Mines and Metallurgy
305 McNutt Hall

University of Missouri-Rolla
Rolla, MO 65401

Dan Estel

University of Missouri-Rolla
Nuclear Reactor Facility
1870 Miner Circle

Rolla, MO 65409-0630

Mr. Michael Chapman

Missouri Office of Homeland Security

P.O. Box 749
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Planner, Dept of Health and Senior Services
Section for Environmental Public Health
930 Wildwood Drive, P.O. Box 570

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0570

Deputy Director for Policy

Department of Natural Resources

1101 Riverside Drive
Fourth Floor East
Jefferson City, MO 65101

A-95 Coordinator

Division of Planning
Office of Administration
P.O. Box 809

State Capitol Building
Jefferson City, MO 65101

Test, Research, and Training
Reactor Newsletter

University of Florida

202 Nuclear Sciences Center

Gainesville, FL 32611

Docket No. 50-123



UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI-ROLLA

DOCKET NO. 50-123

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No.19
License No. R-79

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (Commission) has found that:

A

The application for an amendment to Facility Operating License No. R-79 filed by
the University of Missouri-Rolla (licensee) on April 9, 2007, and supplemented on
August 23, 2007, conforms to the standards and requirements of the Atomic
Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the regulations of the
Commission as stated in Chapter | of Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations
(10 CFR);

The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the
Act, and the rules and regulations of the Commission;

There is reasonable assurance that (i) the activities authorized by this
amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the
public and (ii) such activities will be conducted in compliance with the regulations
of the Commission;

The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and
security or to the health and safety of the public;

This amendment is issued in accordance with the regulations of the Commission
as stated in 10 CFR Part 51, and all applicable requirements have been
satisfied; and

Prior notice of this amendment was not required by 10 CFR 2.105 and
publication of a notice for this amendment is not required by 10 CFR 2.106.



-2

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to Technical Specifications as indicated in
the enclosure to this license amendment, and paragraph 2.C.2 of Facility Operating
License No. R-79 is hereby amended to read as follows:

2. Technical Specifications

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through
Amendment No. 19, are hereby incorporated in the license. The licensee shall
operate the facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications.

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of issuance.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

IRA/

Daniel S. Collins, Branch Chief
Research and Test Reactors Branch A
Division of Policy and Rulemaking
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosure: Appendix A Technical Specifications Changes

Date of Issuance:



ENCLOSURE TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 19

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. R-79

DOCKET NO. 50-123

Replace the following pages of the Appendix A Technical Specifications with the enclosed
pages. The revised pages are identified by amendment number and contain vertical lines
indicating the areas of changes.

Remove Insert
Page 37 Page 37
Page 43 Page 43



37

6. ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS
6.1 Organization
6.1.1 Structure

The Nuclear Reactor Facility is a part of the School of Mines and Metallurgy of the University of
Missouri-Rolla. The organizational structure is shown in Figure 6.1

6.1.2. Responsibility

The Dean of the School of Mines and Metallurgy is the individual responsible for the reactor
facility's licenses (Level 1).

The Director of the Nuclear Reactor Facility is the contact person for the NRC and will have
overall responsibility for management of the facility (Level 2). The Director shall have a
minimum of six years of nuclear experience. The Director shall have a Bachelor's (or higher)
degree in engineering or science. Equivalent education or experience may be substituted for a
degree. The degree may fulfill four years of the six years of nuclear experience required.

The Reactor Manager (Level 3) shall be responsible for the day-to-day operation and for ensuring
that all operations are conducted in a safe manner and within the limits prescribed by the facility
license and the provisions of the Radiation Safety Committee. During periods when the Reactor
Manager is absent, his responsibilities may be delegated to a Senior Operator (Level 4).

The Reactor Manager shall have three years of nuclear related experience. A maximum of two
years equivalent full-time academic training may be substituted for two of the three years of
nuclear related experienced required. As soon as reasonably possible after being assigned to the
position, the Reactor Manager shall obtain and maintain a NRC Senior Operators license.

Amendment No. 19



43

of reactor instrumentation and safety systems.

(7) Radiation control procedures which shall be maintained and made available to all
operations personnel.

(8) Implementation of emergency and physical security plans.

Substantive changes to the previous procedures shall be approved by the Radiation Safety
Committee, and the Facility Director (Level 2) or designated alternates. Minor modifications to
the original procedures which do not change their original intent can be made by the Facility
Manager (Level 3) or higher but the modifications must be approved by the Facility Director
(Level 2) or designated alternates within 14 days.

64 Experiments Review and Approval

The reactor staff shall perform a thorough review of all proposed experiments in order to assure
that they meet the requirements of Sections 3.8 and 4.8 of these specifications.

Following the reactor staff review and approval, any proposed untried experiments will be
forwarded to the Radiation Safety Committee for its review and approval or disapproval.

6.5 Required Actions

6.5.1 Action to be taken in the Event a Safety Limit is Exceeded

(1) The reactor shall be shut down, and reactor operations shall not be resumed until authorized
by the NRC.

(2) The safety limit violation shall be promptly reported to the Director of the Reactor Facility.
(3) The safety limit violation shall be reported to the NRC.

(4) A safety limit violation report shall be prepared. The report shall describe the following:

Amendment No. 19



SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION

SUPPORTING AMENDMENT NO. 19 TO

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. R-79

UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI-ROLLA

DOCKET NO. 50-123

1.0 INTRODUCTION

By letter dated April 9, 2007, the University of Missouri-Rolla (UMR or licensee) submitted a
request for amendment of Facility Operating License No. R-79 for the UMR Research Reactor
(UMRR). The staff requested additional information on August 1, 2007, and the licensee
submitted responses by letter dated August 23, 2007. The amendment request is to modify the
UMRR Technical Specifications, Section 6.1.2, Responsibility, and 6.3, Operating Procedures.
In Section 6.1.2, the amendment request is to eliminate the Facility Director being required to
obtain and maintain a NRC Senior Operator license. In Section 6.3, the amendment request is
to change the level of approval from Level 2, the Facility Director, to Level 3, the Facility
Manager, for minor modifications to procedures.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The UMRR is located in a separate building on the east side of the main campus in Rolla,
Missouri. In December 1961, the U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) issued an operating
license to the University of Missouri for operation of an MTR- type research reactor on its
campus. This license, R-79, authorized the UMRR to operate at steady-state power levels up
to 10 kW(t). In 1967, the license was amended to allow operation up to its current power level
of 200 kW(t). The UMRR is a pool reactor that utilizes low enriched uranium (LEU) fuel for the
core. Light water is used as the coolant and moderator. The low power level of the core allows
for sufficient cooling by natural convection. The reactor's experimental facilities include a
pneumatic transfer system, in-core irradiation tube, a beam tube, and a thermal column. The
licensee has requested an amendment that changes the administrative responsibilities.

3.0 REGULATORY EVALUATION

In it's application, the licensee referenced the American Nuclear Society (ANS) guidance
documents, “Selection and Training of Personnel for Research Reactors” ANSI/ANS -15.4-1988
and “The Development of Technical Specifications for Research Reactors,” ANSI/ANS -15.1-
1990. ANSI/ANS15.4 defines the responsibilities for various levels of organization as follows:

Level Two. Individual responsible for reactor facility operation (i.e., Facility Director/
Administrator).



2.
Level Three. Individual responsible for day-to-day operation or shift (i.e., supervisory operator).
Class A reactor operator. An individual who is certified to direct the activities of Class B reactor

operators. Such an individual is also a reactor operator and is commonly referred to as Senior
Reactor Operator.

Class B reactor operator. An individual who is certified to manipulate the controls of a reactor.
Such individual is commonly referred to as Reactor Operator.

The Licensee proposes to change the TS to eliminate the Facility Director being required to
obtain and maintain a NRC Senior Operator license. The TS 6.1.2 currently reads:

TS 6.1.2 The Director of the Nuclear Reactor Facility is the contact person for the NRC
and will have overall responsibility for management of the facility (Level 2). The
Director shall have a minimum of six years of nuclear experience. The Director
shall have a Bachelor's (or higher) degree in engineering or science. Equivalent
education or experience may be substituted for a degree. The degree may fulfill
four years of the six years of nuclear experience required. As soon as possible
after being assigned to the position, the Director shall obtain and maintain a
NRC Senior Operators license.

The Licensee proposes to change the TS to read as follows:

TS 6.1.2 The Director of the Nuclear Reactor Facility is the contact person for the NRC
and will have overall responsibility for management of the facility (Level 2). The
Director shall have a minimum of six years of nuclear experience. The Director
shall have a Bachelor's (or higher) degree in engineering or science. Equivalent
education or experience may be substituted for a degree. The degree may fulfill
four years of the six years of nuclear experience required.

The ANS/ANSI 15.4-1988, “American National Standard for the Selection and Training of
Personnel for Research Reactor”, states:

4.3 Level Two. At the time of appointment to the position, the Level Two person
shall have a minimum of six years of nuclear experience. The individual shall
have a recognized baccalaureate or higher degree in an engineering or scientific
field. Education or experience that is job-related may be substituted for a degree
on a case-by-case basis. The degree may fulfill four years of the six years of
nuclear experience required on a one-for-one time basis. The individual shall
receive appropriate facility-specific training based upon a comparison of the
individual’s background and abilities with the responsibilities and duties of the
position. Because of the educational and experience requirements of the
position, continued formal training may not be required. If this individual is also
to be certified, the individual shall meet the certification requirements of the
respective position and chartering or licensing agency.



-3-

In accordance with the guidance, the Reactor Director is not required to obtain and maintain a
NRC Senior Operator license. In most research reactor facilities, the organization consists of
small staff. UMRR currently has seven Senior Reactor Operators and ten Reactor Operators.
Obtaining a Senior Operator license for Reactor Director is not necessary for UMRR. The NRC
staff found that the proposed amendment in Section 6.1.2 is consistent with the guidance of
ANS/ANSI 15.4-1988. Accordingly, the proposed change is accepted.

The licensee also proposes to change the level of approval for minor modifications of
procedures. TS 6.3 currently reads:

TS 6.3 Substantive changes to the approved procedures shall be made only with the
approval of the Radiation Safety Committee. Changes that do not change the
original intent of the procedures may be made with the approval of the Facility
Director.

The Licensee proposes to change the TS to read as follows:

TS 6.3 Substantive changes to the previous procedures shall be approved by the
Radiation Safety Committee, and the Facility Director (Level 2) or designated
alternates. Minor modifications to the original procedures which do not change
their original intent may be made by the Facility Manager (Level 3) or higher but
the modifications must be approved by the Facility Director (Level 2) or
designated alternates within 14 days.

The ANS/ANSI 15.1-1990, “The Development of Technical Specifications for Research
Reactors ”, states:

6.4 Substantive changes to the previous procedures shall be made effective only
after documented review by the review group and approval by Level 2 or
designated alternates. Minor modifications to the original procedures which do
not change their original intent may be made by Level 3 or higher but the
modifications must be approved by Level 2 or designated alternates within 14
days. Temporary deviations from the procedures may be made by the
responsible Class A operator or higher individual present, in order to deal with
special or unusual circumstances or conditions. Such deviations shall be
documented and reported to Level 2 or designated alternates.

The NRC staff has reviewed the proposed change to the TS and concluded that it is
consistence with the guidance and does not impact the licensee’s ability to meet the
requirements of 10 CFR 50.36 and ANS/ANSI 15.1. Therefore, the staff finds it acceptable.

4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION

This amendment involves changes in the category of recordkeeping, reporting, and
administrative procedures and requirements. Accordingly, this amendment meets the eligibility
criteria for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR 51.22(c)(10). Pursuant to 10 CFR
51.22(b), no environmental impact statement or environmental assessment need be prepared
in connection with the issuance of this amendment.



5.0 CONCLUSION

The staff has concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, that (1) because the
amendment does not involve a significant increase in the probability or consequences of
accidents previously evaluated, create the possibility of a new or different kind of accident from
any accident previously evaluated, and does not involve a significant reduction in a margin of
safety, the amendment does not involve a significant hazards consideration; (2) there is
reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public will not be endangered by the
proposed activities; (3) such activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's
regulations, and the issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense
and security or the health and safety of the public.

Principal Contributor: John T. Nguyen, NRR

Date:




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


